2 of 6
ADC 343
Attachment
ATTACHMENT TO ADC 343
Revise DLMS Supplement (DS) 947I Inventory Adjustment Transaction in Support of Navy
Enterprise Resource Program (ERP) and Commercial Asset Visibility II (CAV II) Systems
with Interim Measure for CAV Detail Inventory Adjustment Transaction
1.   ORIGINATOR:   Navy; NAVSISA,  CAV  II  Program, Code 924, 717-605-5660

   01 CCYYMMDD  Enter Date of Transaction
   04 00   Transaction Set Purpose Code (Original)
   05 NO   Transaction Type Code (Notice – Estimated
Completion Date)
05 A5   Transaction Type Code ‘A5’ = Notice of
Charge
Example: W15*20040115***00*A5
4 of 7
ADC 343 Enclosure 2
Header Level Requirements (Cont’d)
SEGMENT VALUE    DESCRIPTION
1/N1/0400 Mandatory
   01 SB   Entity Identifier Code (Storage Area)  See DLMS
note below.  Qualifier ‘RN’ will be used for CAV site rather than ‘SB’
   03 M4   Identification Code Qualifier (RIC)
   04 3 position  Enter Contractor’s RIC
   06 FR   Entity Identifier Code (Message From)
Example: N1*RN**M4*QS5**FR
   RN      Repair or Refurbish Location
DLMS Note:  Must use to identify the CAV repair site.
Detail Level Requirements
 SEGMENT VALUE    DESCRIPTION
 2/W19/0200 Mandatory
   01 AH   Quantity or Status Adjustment Reason Code
(Other)
  02 1    Enter Quantity
   03 2 position  Enter Unit of Issue
   05 FS   Product/Service ID Qualifier (National Stock Number)
   06 9 13 position  Enter NIIN only NSN
OR for NIIN use:
  05 NN   Product/Service ID Qualifier (NIIN)
  06      9  position  Enter NIIN only
*** Action Item:  Awaiting Navy-ERP response concerning the transmission of the NSN.
Navy CAV indicated NIIN qualifier was required.
DLMSO NOTE:  Qualifier ‘FS’ is intended for NSN only.  Full NSN is required under DLMS when qualifier
FS is used.  DLMSO added migration code ‘NN’ for use with NIIN when NSN is not available.
Example: W19*AH*1*EA**NN*599901230
 2/N9/0400 Mandatory
   01 X9   Reference Identification Qualifier
(Internal Control Number)
   02 1-25 position  Enter Contractor’s Unique Reference Number
Note:  If Contractor’s Unique Reference Number is not present, the RCDN will be
transmitted.
The RCDN will consist of a 14 position field. <== DLMSO note:  Cannot send an
RCDN under qualifier ‘X9’ which is intended for the ‘contractor reference number’.
If ‘contractor reference number’ is not available, do not send qualifier ‘X9’ data in
DLMS transaction.  See replacement notes below.
Note 1: Contractor’s Reference Number is used to indicate the unique number
  used by the CAV II System to identify and track EDI transactions.
Note 2:  If the Contractor’s Reference Number is not available, no entry will be
provided.  Refer to PDC 353.
Example: N9*X9* N0036708M1234
5 of 7
ADC 343 Enclosure 2
Detail Level Requirements (Cont’d)
SEGMENT VALUE    DESCRIPTION
2/N9/0400 Mandatory
   01 WF         Locally Assigned Document Number  For consistency with
856S and other transactions, qualifier ‘Q9’ will be used for RCDN rather than ‘WF’
   02         14 position    Enter Repair Cycle Document Number (RCDN)
Note : Used to indicate the unique number assigned by the CAV II System to
 identify and track CAV transactions.
DLMSO adding qualifier/note for RCDN:
01  Q9   Repair Order Number
    DLMS Note:  Commercial Asset Visibility (CAV)
uses to cite the Repair Cycle Document Number (RCDN).  The CAV RCDN